

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALT'S DAIRY FARM, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.
NAU COUNTRY INSURANCE COMPANY,
Respondent.

BACHMAN SUNNY HILL FRUIT FARMS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.
PRODUCERS AGRICULTURE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN D. TALLMAN
JOHN D. TALLMAN, PLC
4020 East Beltline Ave., NE
Suite 101
Grand Rapids, MI 49525
(616) 361-8850
jtallman@gmail.com

MARK GRANZOTTO
Counsel of Record
BETH A. WITTMANN
MARK GRANZOTTO, P.C.
2684 Eleven Mile Road
Suite 100
Berkley, MI 48072
(248) 546-4649
mg@granzottolaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | ii |
| RELATED PROCEEDINGS | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | vi |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| A. Legal Background | 2 |
| B. Factual Background and Procedural History – Alt's Dairy | 4 |
| C. Factual Background and Procedural History – Bachman Farms | 7 |
| D. The Sixth Circuit Decisions | 9 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .. | 12 |
| CONCLUSION | 20 |

APPENDIX

Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit
Bachman Sunny Hill Fruit Farms, Inc. v. Producers Agriculture Insurance Company
(January 11, 2023) App. 1

Appendix B Order in the United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan
Bachman Sunny Hill Fruit Farms, Inc. v. Producers Agriculture Insurance Company
(July 29, 2021) App. 18

Appendix C Judgment in the United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan
Bachman Sunny Hill Fruit Farms, Inc. v. Producers Agriculture Insurance Company
(July 29, 2021) App. 20

Appendix D Motion to Dismiss in the United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan
Bachman Sunny Hill Fruit Farms, Inc. v. Producers Agriculture Insurance Company
(July 29, 2021) App. 21

| | | |
|------------|---|---------|
| Appendix E | Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit <i>Nau Country Insurance Company v. Alt's Dairy Farm, LLC</i> (January 11, 2023) | App. 42 |
| Appendix F | Order in the United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan <i>Nau Country Insurance Company v. Alt's Dairy Farm, LLC</i> (July 8, 2021). | App. 52 |
| Appendix G | Judgment in the United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan <i>Nau Country Insurance Company v. Alt's Dairy Farm, LLC</i> (July 8, 2021). | App. 54 |
| Appendix H | Motions in the United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan <i>Nau Country Insurance Company v. Alt's Dairy Farm, LLC</i> (July 8, 2021). | App. 55 |
| Appendix I | Relevant Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved | |
| | 9 U.S.C. § 12 | App. 84 |
| | 7 C.F.R. § 457.8. | App. 85 |
| | 7 C.F.R. § 400.766. | App. 88 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES

| |
|--|
| <i>Ackerman v. United States Department of Agriculture,</i> 995 F.3d 528 (6th Cir. 2021). 2 |
| <i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Incorporated v. Byrd,</i> 470 U.S. 213 (1985). 13 |
| <i>Epic Systems Corporation v. Lewis,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018). 14 |
| <i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life and Accident Insurance Company,</i> 571 U.S. 99 (2013). 16, 17, 19 |
| <i>Lamps Plus, Incorporated v. Varela,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019). 13 |
| <i>McLaurin v. Terminex Int. Co., LP,</i> 13 F.4th 1232 (11th Cir. 2021). 16 |
| <i>National Credit Union Administration Board v. Barclays Capital Incorporated,</i> 785 F.3d 387 (10th Cir. 2015). 17 |
| <i>Photopaint Technologies, LLC v. Smartlens Corporation,</i> 335 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2003) 18, 19 |
| <i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Company,</i> 417 U.S. 506 (1974). 13 |
| <i>Stolt-Nielsen SA v. AnimalFeeds International Corporation,</i> 559 U.S. 662 (2010). 14 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Teamsters Local 177 v. United Parcel Service,</i> 966 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 2020) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Park Place Associates, Limited,</i> 563 F.3d 907 (9th Cir. 2009) | 16 |
| <i>Volt Information Sciences, Incorporated v. Board of Trustees of the Leland Stanford Junior University,</i> 489 U.S. 468 (1989) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Webster v. A.T. Kearney, Incorporated,</i> 507 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2007) | 16 |
| <i>Williamson Farm v. Diversified Crop Insurance Services,</i> 917 F.3d 247 (4th Cir. 2019) | 3 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------|----------|
| 7 U.S.C. §1502 | 2 |
| 7 U.S.C. §1506 | 3, 10 |
| 7 U.S.C. §1508 | 2 |
| 9 U.S.C. §2 | 13 |
| 9 U.S.C. §3 | 13 |
| 9 U.S.C. §4 | 13 |
| 9 U.S.C. §9 | 18 |
| 9 U.S.C. §12 | i, 1, 6, |
| 28 U.S.C. §1254 | 1 |

REGULATIONS

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| 7 C.F.R. §400.766(b) | 1, 3, 6, 8, 10, 15 |
| 7 C.F.R. §400.768(e) | 16 |
| 7 C.F.R. §457.8 | i, 1, 3 |
| 83 Fed.Reg. 66574-66576 (2018) | 10 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| Restatement (Third) of U.S. Law of International Commercial Arbitration, §4.30(f) (Proposed Final Draft, April 24, 2019) | 19 |
